



No. 13-0195

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

At Charleston

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
a Massachusetts corporation; and GREG CHANDLER'S
FRAME & BODY, LLC, a West Virginia limited
liability corporation, Defendants Below,
Petitioners,

v.

PATRICK MORRISEY, ATTORNEY GENERAL, Plaintiff Below
Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Clarence E. Martin, III, Esq.
W.Va. State Bar No. 2334
Martin & Seibert, LC
1453 Winchester Ave.
Post Office Box 1286
Martinsburg, West Virginia 25402-1286
Telephone: (304) 262-3213
Facsimile: (304) 260-3376
E-Mail: cemartin@martinandseibert.com
Counsel for Petitioners

R. Michael Shaw
W.Va. State Bar No. 3354
P.O. Box 3
610 Main Street
Point Pleasant, WV 25550
Telephone: (304) 675-5191
Facsimile: (304) 675-2654
Email: shawlaw@suddenlinkmail.com
*Counsel for Petitioner, Greg Chandler's
Frame & Body, LLC.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

A. It is not an uncontested fact that the Petitioners failed to provide notice to consumers that recycled OEM crash parts were used in estimation of repairs to motor vehicles...... 1

B. It is not an uncontested fact that recycled OEM crash parts are not sufficient to maintain the original manufacturer’s warranty for fit, finish, structural integrity, corrosion resistance, dent resistance and crash performance. 4

III. ARGUMENT 6

A. Assignments of error that were not addressed by the Respondent. 6

B. The Circuit Court incorrectly concluded that there were no material facts in dispute and that the Petitioners did not satisfy the requisite standards under W.Va. R. Civ. P. 56(f) to delay entry of Summary Judgment in favor of the Respondent...... 6

C. The Circuit Court did not correctly construe the Crash Parts Act...... 9

1. The record does not reflect that the Petitioners intentionally failed to notify consumers of the types of parts that were relied upon in preparation of the estimate, or used in the repair of their vehicles...... 9

2. The Crash Parts Act is not ambiguous and is not in need of interpretation...... 11

D. The Circuit Court erred by failing to consider the Magnuson-Moss Warranty Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2301, et. seq., in its construction and interpretation of the West Virginia Automotive Crash Parts Act, W.Va. Code § 46A-6B-1, et seq...... 15

E. The Circuit Court’s wholesale reliance upon its 1998 opinion was reversible error...... 18

IV. CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adkins v. St. Francis Hospital of Charleston</i> , 149 W.Va. 705, 718-719, 143 S.E.2d 154, 162-163 (1965)	19
<i>Board of Education in the County of Ohio v Van Buren and Firestone, Arch., Inc.</i> , 165 W.Va. 140, 144, 267 S.E. 2d 440, 443 (1980)	9
<i>Booth v. Sims</i> , 193 W.Va. 323, 456 S.E.2d 167 (1995)	19
<i>Cunningham v. Hill</i> , 226 W. Va. 180, 185, 698 S.E.2d 944, 949 (2010)	7, 14
<i>Faith United Methodist Church v. Morgan</i> , 2013 W. Va. LEXIS 691, 42-43,2013 WL 2920012(2013)..	19
<i>In re Proposal to Incorporate Town of Chesapeake</i> , 130 W.Va. 527, 45 S.E.2d 113 (1947)	19
<i>Joe Holland Chevrolet, Inc. v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Company and Greg Chandler Frame & Body, LLC.</i> , Kanawha County Circuit Court, Civil Action No. 13-C-978	17, 18
<i>Marguerite Coal. Co. v. Meadow River Lumber Co.</i> , 98 W.Va. 698, 127 S.E. 644 (1925)	18
<i>Martin v. Randolph County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 195 W.Va. 297, 312, 465 S.E. 2d 399, 415 (1995)	7, 14
<i>Martin v. Workers' Comp. Div.</i> , 210 W.Va. 270, 557 S.E.2d 324 (2001)	19
<i>McFoy v. Amerigas, Inc.</i> , 170 W. Va. 526, 529, 295 S.E.2d 16 (1982)	13
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979)	18
<i>Powderidge Unit Owners Ass'n v Highland Properties, Ltd.</i> , 196 W.Va. 692, 474 S.E. 2d 872 (1996)	9
<i>Raynes v. Nitro Pencil Co.</i> , 132 W. Va. 417, 419, 52 S.E.2d 248 (1949)	11
<i>Rice v. Mike Ferrell Ford, Inc.</i> , 184 W. Va. 757, 759, 403 S.E.2d 774, 776 (1991)	15, 17
<i>Scott v. Maryland</i> , 150 Md. App. 468, 822 A.2d. 472 (2003)	19
<i>Simpkins v. White</i> , 43 W. Va. 125, 129, 27 S.E. 361, 362, (1897)	19
<i>Stranahan v. Fred Meyer, Inc.</i> , 331 Or. 38, 11 P.3d 228 (2000)	19
<i>Verba v. Ghaphery</i> , 210 W.Va. 30, 552 S.E.2d 406 (2001)	19
<i>West Virginia Automotive Dismantlers and Recyclers Association, et al v. The Attorney General of the State of West Virginia, et. al.</i> , Kanawha County Circuit Court, Civil Action No.97-C-2797	18
<i>White v. Wyeth</i> , 227 W. Va. 131, 139, 705 S.E.2d 828 (2010)	15
<i>Williams v Precision Coil, Inc.</i> , 194 W.Va. 52, 61, 459 S.E. 2d 329, 338 (1995)	9

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 2301, <i>et seq.</i>	passim
15 U.S.C. § 2302 (c)	16
16 C.F.R. § 700.10(c)	16
W.Va. Code § 46A-1-101, <i>et seq.</i>	passim
W.Va. Code § 46A-6-101(1)	15, 16, 17
W.Va. Code § 46A-6-102(7)(M)	9
W.Va. Code § 46A-6-104	9
W.Va. Code § 46A-6B-1(2)	13
W.Va. Code § 46A-6B-1, <i>et seq.</i>	passim
W.Va. Code § 46A-6B-2	6, 14
W.Va. Code § 46A-6B-3	passim
W.Va. Code § 46A-6B-4	passim
W.Va. Code § 46A-7-104(4)	2
W.Va. Code 46A-6-102(7)(L)-(M)	13

Rules

W.Va. R. Civ. P. 56(f)	6, 9, 20
W.Va.R.App.Proc. 10(d)	6
